
September 1, 1964 

crn-1l1ISSIOlmRs PRO DEED IN GS 
REGULAR .MEETING 

The Board of Commissicners m·et at 10:00 A • .M. , all members present, George R. Salisbury, Jr~, ~hainnan. 

The.minutes of meetings held August 3, 4, 5, 17 ann 21 were read and approved. 

,MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were read and approved. The following bills were ~~dited and approved 

for:payment. 

.. o. E. Castle 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
Judith A.me Engstrom 
Betty C. Neubrecht 
Betty J. Anderson 
R. G. Engstrom 
Mary Bradford 
Iris Del;ide 
Lillian Newell 

Betty Sheehan 
LaVerne Ziler 
Joel H. Hays 
l1ina Woodhouse 
Frances White 
Marie Backstrom 
Mary Aydelott 
R. A. Hakala 
Myrtle McJunkin 
Ida Johnson 

B. G. Michie 
Rita Verplancke 
C. W. Ogburn 
George Aydelott 
Ca.rl W. Purdin 
Betty McGinness 
Paul Fuil.tz 
Robert Korkow 
Ray Cross Lake 
Frank McDonald 

Charles Ross 
Roy .::iims 
Nonnan H. Blake 
Diana Dee Sanchez 
John V. Crow 
s. K. Briggs 
Virginia Halsell 
Peggy Briggs 
Donna J. Connor 
Christel J. Humphreys 

Margaret Whiteiead 
Alice 1Hchols 
Charlotte Romick 
Rutjl M. Cables 
o. E. Castle 
Jake Cruz 
Ernest Cruz 
Office of Co. Treasurer 
Carl H. Anderson 
George F. Buckendorf 

Frank S. Conaway 
Wilbert Irene 
D. M. Jackson 
Robert J. Korkow 
Theodore Lindi 
James W. Lucas 
Buster Makinen 
Joe Mascarenas 
Carbon Co. Credit Bureau 
Daniel L. Schinkel 

Lauralee Schinkel 
Earl M. Seiloff 
Frank R. Tatum 
James Cashman, 1'1. D. 
R. G. Engstrom 
Photostat Corporation 
Burroughs Corporation 
Rasmusson Furniture 

. Pioneer Printing 
George Aydelott 

Ray C. Lake 
c. w. Ogburn 
Chevron Oil Services 
Phillips Petroleum Company 

Election Canvass 
El~ction Canvass & Mileage 
Salary - Election Registration 
Salary - Election Registration 
Salary - Election Registration 
Sa~ary - Countt Cl~rk 
Salary - Dep. o. lerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. ~lerk 
Satary - Dep. Co. Cle 1·k 

Sakry - Dep. ~o. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Co. Treasurer 
Salary - Hep. ~o. Treasurer 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Salary - Dep. Co •. Treasurer· 
Salary - Assisting Co. Treasurer 
Salary - County Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 

(j 
Salary - Dep. o. ~ssessor 
Salary - Assisting Co. Assessor 
Salary - County Sheriff 
Salary - Undersheriff 
Sal~ry-Dep. ~heriff & Jailor 
Salary - Sec. to Health Nurse 
Salary - Dep. heriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Dep. ~heriff 
Salary - Dep. ~heriff & Jai~or 

Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 
"-' . Salary - Dep. heriff 

Salary - Dep. Sheriff 
Salary - Sec. to Sheriff 
Salary - County ~ttorney 
~lary - Dep. Co. Attorney 
Salary - Sec. to C?• Attorney 
Assist. Clerk of Court & Co. Attorney 
Salary - Co. Superintendent 
Salary - Dep. ~o. ~p•t. 

Assisting Co. Sup't. 
Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent 
Salary - Clerk of Dist. Court 
~alary - Dep. Clerk of Dist Court 
Salary - JP . 

_ ~alary - Court House Custodian 
Salary - Court House Custodian 
CH & Jail: Assignment 
R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 

R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B Foreman 
R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B Dept.-Assignment 
R & B Shop .Foreman· 

R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
Salary - Co. Health Officer 
Mileage & Expense· 
Co. Clerk - Repairs 
Co. Treasurer - Supplies 
Co. Treasurer - Supplies 
Various - Supplies 
Sheriff - Expense 

Sheriff - Expense of Dep. 
Sheriff - Mil. & Exp. of Sheriff 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
~heriff - Car Expense 

12.00 
20.00 

276.36 
276.36 
254.92 
449.79 
363.49 
18.5.61 
268.41 

27.5.36 
29.5.9.5 
4J8.ll 
392.5.5 
292.33 
276.36 
125.08 
446.82 
348.04 
261.27 

3.5.5.54 
2J4.1J 
476.40 
383. 9.5 
311.91 
214.16 
123.56 

72.28 
96.J7 

Jll.91 

321.1.5 
24.09 

304.11 
234.13 
449.40 
381.29 
274.62 
103.8.3 
440 • .56 
321.8.5 

18.12 
2.59.38 
44J.31 
349.24 
176.69 
247.18 
253.4.5 
25.00 

335.90 
343. 70 

324.70 
3.59.20 
34J. 70 
422 • .50 
317.11 
324 • .54 
J4J. 70 
360.50 

2.5.00 
38.5.03 

41.19 
3.5.5.74 
J4J. 70 
168.66 
40.17 
15.48 
3.10 
9.80 

16.87 
9.9.5 

30.3.5 
308.45 
20.08 

118.44 
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Sinclair Refining Company 
Standard Oil, Div. of American Oil 
Texaco, Inc. 
L. N; ~urtis & Sons· 
Jaines Doak 
Roger Sims 

Consumers Gasoline Co. 
~ntinental Divide Aviation 
Ferguson Kercantile Company 
Heme Ranch Service 
Mitchell's Conoco Station 
Rawlins Aircraft Service 
Dick Seith 
Walcott Service Station 
Venice Cafe 
I. B. M. Corporation 

Allyn & Bacon, Inc. 
Donna J. Connor 
Croft Educational Services -
Bradley H. Clow 
Allen W. 1-1a.ce 
Allen W. Nace 
Glen David ~hadrick 
Forestry Supplies, Inc. 
Harry s. Cashman 
Hary C. Engstrom 

C. L. Bates, Attorney 
Clerk of Dist. Court - Sweetwater· 
K. W. Keldsen, Attorney 
Thelma Ruth Lewis 
Robert Paul, M. D. 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
F. B. Gronberg 
Kels Nickell 
Board of·fublic Utilities 
Memorial Hosp. of Carbon Co. 

City Steam Laundry 
Eerguson Mercantile Co. 
Foster Plumbing & Heating Service 
C. W. Ogburn 
Northern Gas Co~pany 
Rawlins Sa:1i tary Collection 
Wyo. Wholesal~ Distributors, Inc. 
Roger M. Lange 
Carl L. Vyvey 
American Fhotocopy Equipnent Co. 

Ideal II Harshman" l✓.otel 

McGee-Murphy, Inc• 
The Mills Company 
Rawlins 11 Penland" Motel 
Alixe Paulus, PHU 
Sandra Rafter, PHN 
Dinsmore Realty Company 
.M0 unta :n States Tele Co. 
Rawlins Insurers Association 
Wyoming ~irl's School 

Wyoming Industrial Institute 
Petersen Service Yard 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers,. Inc. 
Co~J11issioner of Fublic Lands 
Consumers Gasoline Co. 
Continental Cil Company 
Continental Oil Company 
Fenimore Chevrolet Co. 
Knowles Service 

Lewis Chevrolet - Cadillac, Inc. 
Art }'.alnati, Inc. 
Moss Equipnent & Supply Co. 
Ranchers Supply 
Standard 01l 
Wyoming Automotive Co. 
Yampa Valley Electric Ass•n Inc. 
U. w. Welding wupply ~o., Inc. 
Franks. Conaway 
LeRoy Cruz 

George R. Salisbury, Jr. 
John Niland 
John Orton 
Charles R. rloss 
Painter Lumber Company 

Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff·- New Equipment 
Sheriff - Expense 
Sheriff - Expense 

Sheriff·- Rescue Unit 
Sheriff - Rescue Unit 
~heriff - Rescue Unit 
Sheriff - Rescue Unit 
Sheriff - Rescue Unit 
Sheriff - Rescue Unit 
~heriff - Rescue Unit 
Sheriff - Rescue Unit 
Sheriff - Rescue Unit 
Co. Attorney - Supplies 

Co. Sup•t. - Supplies 
Co. Sup't. - Nileage & Expense 
c~. Sup•t. - Supplies 
Salary - Assistant Surveyor 
Salary - Co. Surveyor 
Surveyor - Mileage & Rent 
Salary - Assisting Co. Surveyor 
~urveyor - wupplies 
Coroner - Ex-~nse 
Assisting Clerk of District 6ourt 

Court Attorney 
Juror & Witness Fees 
Court Attorney 
Ccurt Reporter 
Lunacy Commission 
Salary & Rent of JP 
Rent of JP 
Rent of JP 
Water Service for August 
Care of Priscners 

CH & Jail - Laundry 
CH & Jail - .-:lupplies 
CH & Jail - Ma.int. 
Board of Prisoners 
Gas Service for August 
CH & Jail - Drayage 
CH & Jail - Supplies 
Sal. & Mil. of Water Commissioner 
Sal. & Mil. of Water vommissioner 
Elections - Supplies 

Rent - Preimary ~lection 
Rent - Prirr.ary Election 
~lections - ~pplies 
Rent - Primary ~lection 
Mileage of PHN 
Mileage of PHN 
Misc. - Bonds 
Telephone Service - August 
Misc. - Insurance 
State Institutions 

State Institutions 
CH & Jail - Supplies 
Various - Printing & Publishing 
Various - Supplies 
R & B Dept. - Equipment 
~-.. & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
~heriff - Car Expense 
a & B Dept. Q Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept.- Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 

R & B Dept. Supplies 
R & B Dept. Tires 
R & B Department - Supplies 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B Dept.- Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
Electrice Service 
R & B Dept. - ~upplies 
Salary & Rent of JP 
Assisting Court House Cusoodian 

Salary & MilP-age - Commissioner 
Salary - Hileage - Corunissioner 
Salary & .t-'iileage - Commissioner 
Mil & Exp - Deputy ~heriff 
Surveyor - Supplies 

6.13 
.5.7.5 
7.76 

242.49 
60.00 
6o.oo 

10.2.5 
40.00 
2.20 
9.9.5 

10.37 
3.08 

Jl.JO 
J.90 
4.08 
7.80 

6.82 
.52.40 
19.24 

328.89 
280 • .5.5 
1.53.20 
162.04 
28.76 
82.28 
49.8.5 

.50.00 
824.4.5 
125.00 
12.00 
10.00 

112.36 
37.00 
20.00 
89.31 
9.50 

18.50 
12.33 
24 • .5.5 

793 • .so 
24.92 
10.00 
2.5.90 

2.55.26 
226.88 
71.63 

3.5.00 
J.5.00 

. 613.97 
35.00 
52.30 
47.10 
2.5 • .50 

613.14 
24.00 
34.00 

46.50 
2.5.00 

286.86 
102. 7J 
177.00 
3.54.66 

51.27 
'.:3.5i$;42 
.50. 63 

148.02 

34.84 
2034.06 
.558.09 

3.09 
4.98 

.598.8.5 
7.00 

15.23 
112.36 
11.5.02 

185.31 
148.24 
12.5.30 
.327.25 
14.50 



September 1, 1964 

Joe J. Prag, M. D. 
Davis Audio-Visual, Inc. 
Joan L. ~ oss 
Dick G·. · His~r 
Bruce Richardson 
Mildred Jesmer 

' L:>vinger ~isinfectant Co. 
Robert D. Faul, M. D. 
Charlotte Romick,Admix. of Estate 
A. B. Cornwell 

Dixcn Garage 
Encampment Gas & Oil Co. · 
Union Pacific Water Company 
Office of Co. Treas. 
Donald .;i. Johnson 
Ralph Jons 
Lillian A. larson 
The Saratoga Sun 
Uvestock Feed & Supply Co. 
Zep Manufacturing Co. 

Wyoming "orkmen' s ljompensation nept •. 
Wyo. Workmen's Compensation Dept.. 
Wyo. Highway Dept. 
Joel }1. .i~ays . 
Latin American Club 
Rawlins Woman's Club 
Frank 1--icDonald 
The First Nat'l Bank 
Wyoming netirement System 
Business Men's Assurance Co. 

The Ohio National Life Ins. Co. 
Wyoming Retirement ~ystem 

September 2, 1964 

Coroner - Autopsies 
Agent - .;iupplie s / 
Mileage & Expense of IIDA 
Mileage & Expense of Agent 
Hileage & Expense - Assist. Agent 
Rent & Fees - Justice Court 
CH & Jail - Supplies 
Care of Prisoners 
Tools - Estate of Clyde Pease, dec'd 
R & B Department - Tires 

R & B Department - Gas & Oil 
R &" B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Water Service, 
Various - Assignments 
Salary - Water Commissioner 
Salary - Water Commissioner 
Election Meals 
Varicus - Supplies 
Lawn Mower - Court House 
New Equipment - Court House 

C~rnpensation - R & B & Janitors 
Compensation - Peace Officers 
Various - State Radio 
Mil & Exp - Co. Treasurer 
Primary Election - Rent 
Primary Election - Rent 
Sheriff - Expense of Dep. 

_ Withholding Tax for August 1964 
Social Security fer August 1964 
Grcup Health Insurance 

Group Li.fe Insurance 
Teacher's Retirement 

' Ihereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 

lhe Board resumed its session, Salisbury and Niland present, Utron absent. 
BONDS as follows were approved by the board; 

L. M. Olson, Rawlins - Treasurer School District No. 3 
Albert D. Johnson - Treasurer School District No. 5, Elk Mountain 
James Poulos- Treasurer School uistrict No. 7 Hanna 
Thomas E. Trowbridge - Treasurer School District No. 9 Saratoga 
Larry L. Shriner, Rawlins, Dep. Co. Coroner 

927.00 
4.J5 

112.07 
216.78 
222.16 

24.00 
50.65 
8.oo 

50.00 
107.20 

llJ.61 
107 .10 
.51.28 
96. 85 

164.Jl 
305.53 
15.00 
71.72 

841.22 
33.5.41 

11.81 
41.63 

180.00 
26.4-0 
JS.CO 
3.5.00 
15.70 

227.5.08 
8J0.65 
226.64 

70.70 
19 • .50 

50000.00 
10000.00 
15000.00 
20000.00 
1000.00 

DEPUTY COU1ITY CORONER: The resignation of George M. Shriner, Deputy County Corcner was accepted by the 
Board •. 

I ~AGGS CEMET.lll DISTRICT: A motion -was made by Niland, seconded by Salisbury and carried whereby the the 
following resolution was adopted. 

'. I 
RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS a Petition pursuant to Section 35-388, Wyoming Statutes, as amended, was presented arid riled with the 
.Board .of County Col'111lissioners, Carbon County, ••yoming, for the establishment of a proposed special cemetery 
!'district to be known as the BAGGS CEMETERY DISTRICT and which proposed district shall be composed of the following 
described lands FOR11iERLY KNOdN as the old SA..XD CREEK and BAGGS SCHOOL DISTRICTS: · 

Ranges 91. 92 and 93 West of the 6th P,M,, Carbon County, 1tJyoming. . 
Townships 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 ar.d all of Township 12 situated in Carbon County, Wyoming, and 
WHERE.AS, a public hearing on said Peti-tion was held in the Commissicner' s Room, Courthouse Building, Rawlins, 

Wyoming, on Wednesday, July 8, 1964, at 10:-00 A.M., and 
II WHEREAS, Thirty (JO) days have elapsed since the adjournment of said hearing and no written protests have 
been signed and filed to the Board of County Commissioners; and 

Ii WHEREAS pursuant to the law in such case made and provided the Board of County Commission·ers shall order an 
election to be held witr.in sixty (60) days after the expiration of the thirty day protest period· upon the question 

'i'of the organization and establishment of said special cemetery district. · I NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that a special election shall be held upon the question of the organization 

l
~nd establishment of the proposed BAGGS CEMETERY DISTRICT which district shall be composed of the following des­
cribed lands formerly known as the CID SAND CREEK and BAGGS SCHOOL DISTRICTS: · . . . · 

Ranges 91. 92 and 93 West of the 6th P,M •• Carbon County, Wyoming, 
Townships lJ, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 and all of 1ownship 12 situated in Carbon County, ••yoming. 
BE IT FURTiiER RESOLVED that an election on the question of the organization and establishment of the proposed 

jBAGGS Cil':ETERY DISTRICT shall be held on Tuesday, October 6, 1964. The polls shall be open at 9 o • clock A. M. 
and close at 7 o'clock P. M. on said date at the following polling places within said proposed dlstricts 

II 
. Ba£gs Parish House 

BE IT FURTEER RESOLVED ttat notice of election stating the purpose, time and place thereof on said special 
!election ~~thin said proposed Baggs Cemetery District shall be published in lhe Rawlins Daily Tiines on September 
5, 12,. 19, 26, 1964. . 

Ii BZ IT FURTI--:ER RESOLVED that separate ballots shall be prepared for property owners and separate ballots f.or 
non-property owners in said proposed district. The qualifications of the non-property o~-ning electors shall be 
l~he same as those provided for general elections. The qualifications for property owners shall be those required 

jfor general elections, in addition to which they shall be such property owners as shown by the last assessment 
roll preceding such election. 

II Uated at Rawlins, ln'yoming, this 2nd day of September, 1964. 
ATTES'J:: 

II R. -----------=~~'-""""""'6~=~"-" 
~OUl~TX CLERK 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
CARBON COUNTY, WYO 

·1/ 

-c.·;,; 
I 
ATTE 


