

September 1, 1964

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M. , all members present, George R. Salisbury, Jr., Chairman. The minutes of meetings held August 3, 4, 5, 17 and 21 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were read and approved. The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

O. E. Castle	Election Canvass	12.00
Gilbert Blumenthal	Election Canvass & Mileage	20.00
Judith Anne Engstrom	Salary - Election Registration	276.36
Betty C. Neubrecht	Salary - Election Registration	276.36
Betty J. Anderson	Salary - Election Registration	254.92
R. G. Engstrom	Salary - County Clerk	449.79
Mary Bradford	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	363.49
Iris DeLude	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	185.61
Lillian Newell	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	268.41
Betty Sheehan	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	275.36
LaVerne Ziler	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	295.95
Joel H. Hays	Salary - Co. Treasurer	438.11
Mina Woodhouse	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	392.55
Frances White	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	292.33
Marie Backstrom	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	276.36
Mary Aydelott	Salary - Assisting Co. Treasurer	125.08
R. A. Hakala	Salary - County Assessor	446.82
Myrtle McJunkin	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	348.04
Ida Johnson	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	261.27
B. G. Michie	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	355.54
Rita Verplancke	Salary - Assisting Co. Assessor	234.13
C. W. Ogburn	Salary - County Sheriff	476.40
George Aydelott	Salary - Undersheriff	383.95
Carl W. Purdin	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	311.91
Betty McGinness	Salary - Sec. to Health Nurse	214.16
Paul Fultz	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	123.56
Robert Korkow	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	72.28
Ray Cross Lake	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	96.37
Frank McDonald	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	311.91
Charles Ross	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	321.15
Roy Sims	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	24.09
Norman H. Blake	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	304.11
Diana Dee Sanchez	Salary - Sec. to Sheriff	234.13
John V. Crow	Salary - County Attorney	449.40
S. K. Briggs	Salary - Dep. Co. Attorney	381.29
Virginia Halsell	Salary - Sec. to Co. Attorney	274.62
Peggy Briggs	Assist. Clerk of Court & Co. Attorney	103.83
Donna J. Connor	Salary - Co. Superintendent	440.56
Christel J. Humphreys	Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't.	321.85
Margaret Whitehead	Assisting Co. Sup't.	18.12
Alice Nichols	Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent	259.38
Charlotte Romick	Salary - Clerk of Dist. Court	443.31
Ruth M. Cables	Salary - Dep. Clerk of Dist Court	349.24
O. E. Castle	Salary - JP	176.69
Jake Cruz	Salary - Court House Custodian	247.18
Ernest Cruz	Salary - Court House Custodian	253.45
Office of Co. Treasurer	CH & Jail: Assignment	25.00
Carl H. Anderson	R & B Labor	335.90
George F. Buckendorf	R & B Labor	343.70
Frank S. Conaway	R & B Labor	324.70
Wilbert Irene	R & B Labor	359.20
D. M. Jackson	R & B Labor	343.70
Robert J. Korkow	R & B Foreman	422.50
Theodore Lindi	R & B Labor	317.11
James W. Lucas	R & B Labor	324.54
Buster Makinen	R & B Labor	343.70
Joe Mascarenas	R & B Labor	360.50
Carbon Co. Credit Bureau	R & B Dept.-Assignment	25.00
Daniel L. Schinkel	R & B Shop Foreman	385.03
Lauralee Schinkel	R & B Labor	41.19
Earl M. Seiloff	R & B Labor	355.74
Frank R. Tatum	R & B Labor	343.70
James Cashman, M. D.	Salary - Co. Health Officer	168.66
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & Expense	40.17
Photostat Corporation	Co. Clerk - Repairs	15.48
Burroughs Corporation	Co. Treasurer - Supplies	3.10
Rasmussen Furniture	Co. Treasurer - Supplies	9.80
Pioneer Printing	Various - Supplies	16.87
George Aydelott	Sheriff - Expense	9.95
Ray C. Lake	Sheriff - Expense of Dep.	30.35
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff - Mil. & Exp. of Sheriff	308.45
Chevron Oil Services	Sheriff - Car Expense	20.08
Phillips Petroleum Company	Sheriff - Car Expense	118.44

September 1, 1964

Sinclair Refining Company	Sheriff - Car Expense	6.13
Standard Oil, Div. of American Oil	Sheriff - Car Expense	5.75
Texaco, Inc.	Sheriff - Car Expense	7.76
L. N. Curtis & Sons.	Sheriff - New Equipment	242.49
James Doak	Sheriff - Expense	60.00
Roger Sims	Sheriff - Expense	60.00
Consumers Gasoline Co.	Sheriff - Rescue Unit	10.25
Continental Divide Aviation	Sheriff - Rescue Unit	40.00
Ferguson Mercantile Company	Sheriff - Rescue Unit	2.20
Home Ranch Service	Sheriff - Rescue Unit	9.95
Mitchell's Conoco Station	Sheriff - Rescue Unit	10.37
Rawlins Aircraft Service	Sheriff - Rescue Unit	3.08
Dick Seith	Sheriff - Rescue Unit	31.30
Walcott Service Station	Sheriff - Rescue Unit	3.90
Venice Cafe	Sheriff - Rescue Unit	4.08
I. B. M. Corporation	Co. Attorney - Supplies	7.80
Allyn & Bacon, Inc.	Co. Sup't. - Supplies	6.82
Donna J. Connor	Co. Sup't. - Mileage & Expense	52.40
Croft Educational Services -	Co. Sup't. - Supplies	19.24
Bradley H. Clow	Salary - Assistant Surveyor	328.89
Allen W. Mace	Salary - Co. Surveyor	280.55
Allen W. Mace	Surveyor - Mileage & Rent	153.20
Glen David Shadrick	Salary - Assisting Co. Surveyor	162.04
Forestry Supplies, Inc.	Surveyor - Supplies	28.76
Harry S. Casman	Coroner - Expense	82.28
Mary C. Engstrom	Assisting Clerk of District Court	49.85
C. L. Bates, Attorney	Court Attorney	50.00
Clerk of Dist. Court - Sweetwater	Juror & Witness Fees	824.45
K. W. Keldsen, Attorney	Court Attorney	125.00
Thelma Ruth Lewis	Court Reporter	12.00
Robert Paul, M. D.	Lunacy Commission	10.00
Gilbert Blumenthal	Salary & Rent of JP	112.36
F. B. Cronberg	Rent of JP	37.00
Kels Nickell	Rent of JP	20.00
Board of Public Utilities	Water Service for August	89.31
Memorial Hosp. of Carbon Co.	Care of Prisoners	9.50
City Steam Laundry	CH & Jail - Laundry	18.50
Eerguson Mercantile Co.	CH & Jail - Supplies	12.33
Foster Plumbing & Heating Service	CH & Jail - Maint.	24.55
C. W. Ogburn	Board of Prisoners	793.50
Northern Gas Company	Gas Service for August	24.92
Rawlins Sanitary Collection	CH & Jail - Drayage	10.00
Wyo. Wholesale Distributors, Inc.	CH & Jail - Supplies	25.90
Roger M. Lange	Sal. & Mil. of Water Commissioner	255.26
Carl L. Vyvey	Sal. & Mil. of Water Commissioner	226.88
American Photocopy Equipment Co.	Elections - Supplies	71.63
Ideal "Harshman" Motel	Rent - Primary Election	35.00
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Rent - Primary Election	35.00
The Mills Company	Elections - Supplies	613.97
Rawlins "Penland" Motel	Rent - Primary Election	35.00
Alix Paulus, PHN	Mileage of PHN	52.30
Sandra Rafter, PHN	Mileage of PHN	47.10
Dinsmore Realty Company	Misc. - Bonds	25.50
Mountain States Tele Co.	Telephone Service - August	613.14
Rawlins Insurors Association	Misc. - Insurance	24.00
Wyoming Girl's School	State Institutions	34.00
Wyoming Industrial Institute	State Institutions	46.50
Petersen Service Yard	CH & Jail - Supplies	25.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various - Printing & Publishing	286.86
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various - Supplies	102.73
Commissioner of Public Lands	R & B Dept. - Equipment	177.00
Consumers Gasoline Co.	" & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	354.66
Continental Oil Company	Sheriff - Car Expense	51.27
Continental Oil Company	" & B Dept. @ Gas & Oil	356.42
Fenimore Chevrolet Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	50.63
Knowles Service	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	148.02
Lewis Chevrolet - Cadillac, Inc.	R & B Dept. - Supplies	34.84
Art Malnati, Inc.	R & B Dept. - Tires	2034.06
Moss Equipment & Supply Co.	R & B Department - Supplies	558.09
Ranchers Supply	R & B Dept. - Repairs	3.09
Standard Oil	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	4.98
Wyoming Automotive Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	598.85
Yampa Valley Electric Ass'n Inc.	Electric Service	7.00
U. S. Welding Supply Co., Inc.	R & B Dept. - Supplies	15.23
Frank S. Conaway	Salary & Rent of JP	112.36
LeRoy Cruz	Assisting Court House Custodian	115.02
George R. Salisbury, Jr.	Salary & Mileage - Commissioner	185.31
John Niland	Salary - Mileage - Commissioner	148.24
John Orton	Salary & Mileage - Commissioner	125.30
Charles R. Ross	Mil & Exp - Deputy Sheriff	327.25
Painter Lumber Company	Surveyor - Supplies	14.50

September 1, 1964

Joe J. Prag, M. D.	Coroner - Autopsies	927.00
Davis Audio-Visual, Inc.	Agent - Supplies	4.35
Joan L. Foss	Mileage & Expense of HDA	112.07
Dick G. Hiser	Mileage & Expense of Agent	216.78
Bruce Richardson	Mileage & Expense - Assist. Agent	222.16
Mildred Jesmer	Rent & Fees - Justice Court	24.00
Lovinger Disinfectant Co.	CH & Jail - Supplies	50.65
Robert D. Paul, M. D.	Care of Prisoners	8.00
Charlotte Romick, Admix. of Estate	Tools - Estate of Clyde Pease, dec'd	50.00
A. B. Cornwell	R & B Department - Tires	107.20
Dixon Garage	R & B Department - Gas & Oil	113.61
Encampment Gas & Oil Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	107.10
Union Pacific Water Company	R & B Dept. - Water Service	51.28
Office of Co. Treas.	Various - Assignments	96.85
Donald S. Johnson	Salary - Water Commissioner	164.31
Ralph Jons	Salary - Water Commissioner	305.53
Lillian A. Larson	Election Meals	15.00
The Saratoga Sun	Varicus - Supplies	71.72
Livestock Feed & Supply Co.	Lawn Mower - Court House	841.22
Zep Manufacturing Co.	New Equipment - Court House	335.41
Wyoming Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Compensation - R & B & Janitors	11.81
Wyo. Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Compensation - Peace Officers	41.63
Wyo. Highway Dept.	Various - State Radio	180.00
Joel H. Fays	Mil & Exp - Co. Treasurer	26.40
Latin American Club	Primary Election - Rent	25.00
Rawlins Woman's Club	Primary Election - Rent	35.00
Frank McDonald	Sheriff - Expense of Dep.	15.70
The First Nat'l Bank	Withholding Tax for August 1964	2275.08
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security for August 1964	830.65
Business Men's Assurance Co.	Group Health Insurance	226.64
The Ohio National Life Ins. Co.	Group Life Insurance	70.70
Wyoming Retirement System	Teacher's Retirement	19.50

September 2, 1964

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

The Board resumed its session, Salisbury and Niland present, Otron absent.

BONDS as follows were approved by the board:

L. M. Olson, Rawlins - Treasurer School District No. 3	50000.00
Albert D. Johnson - Treasurer School District No. 5, Elk Mountain	10000.00
James Poulos - Treasurer School District No. 7 Hanna	15000.00
Thomas E. Trowbridge - Treasurer School District No. 9 Saratoga	20000.00
Larry L. Shriner, Rawlins, Dep. Co. Coroner	1000.00

DEPUTY COUNTY CORONER: The resignation of George M. Shriner, Deputy County Coroner was accepted by the Board.

BAGGS CEMETERY DISTRICT: A motion was made by Niland, seconded by Salisbury and carried whereby the the following resolution was adopted.

R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS a Petition pursuant to Section 35-388, Wyoming Statutes, as amended, was presented and filed with the Board of County Commissioners, Carbon County, Wyoming, for the establishment of a proposed special cemetery district to be known as the BAGGS CEMETERY DISTRICT and which proposed district shall be composed of the following described lands FORMERLY KNOWN as the old SAND CREEK and BAGGS SCHOOL DISTRICTS:

Ranges 91, 92 and 93 West of the 6th P.M., Carbon County, Wyoming.

Townships 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 and all of Township 12 situated in Carbon County, Wyoming, and WHEREAS, a public hearing on said Petition was held in the Commissioner's Room, Courthouse Building, Rawlins, Wyoming, on Wednesday, July 8, 1964, at 10:00 A.M., and

WHEREAS, Thirty (30) days have elapsed since the adjournment of said hearing and no written protests have been signed and filed to the Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS pursuant to the law in such case made and provided the Board of County Commissioners shall order an election to be held within sixty (60) days after the expiration of the thirty day protest period upon the question of the organization and establishment of said special cemetery district.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that a special election shall be held upon the question of the organization and establishment of the proposed BAGGS CEMETERY DISTRICT which district shall be composed of the following described lands formerly known as the OLD SAND CREEK and BAGGS SCHOOL DISTRICTS:

Ranges 91, 92 and 93 West of the 6th P.M., Carbon County, Wyoming.

Townships 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 and all of Township 12 situated in Carbon County, Wyoming.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that an election on the question of the organization and establishment of the proposed BAGGS CEMETERY DISTRICT shall be held on Tuesday, October 6, 1964. The polls shall be open at 9 o'clock A.M. and close at 7 o'clock P. M. on said date at the following polling places within said proposed districts

Baggs Parish House

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of election stating the purpose, time and place thereof on said special election within said proposed Baggs Cemetery District shall be published in The Rawlins Daily Times on September 5, 12, 19, 26, 1964.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that separate ballots shall be prepared for property owners and separate ballots for non-property owners in said proposed district. The qualifications of the non-property owning electors shall be the same as those provided for general elections. The qualifications for property owners shall be those required for general elections, in addition to which they shall be such property owners as shown by the last assessment roll preceding such election.

Dated at Rawlins, Wyoming, this 2nd day of September, 1964.

ATTEST:

R. G. ENGSTROM

COUNTY CLERK

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

R. G. Engstrom, County Clerk

Chairman of the Board

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

Chairman of the Board

Commissioner

Commissioner

Commissioner